



PALM OIL WEEKLY PRICES

PALM OIL WEEKLY PRICES ON 18th Nov - 24th Nov 2015

4th Week

Prices in the domestic market traded lower

CPO prices traded lower this week, down by RM48.00 to RM2,073.50 against RM2,121.50 attained the previous week. The highest and lowest traded prices were at RM2,140.00 and RM2,000.00 respectively. Prices of RBD palm olein traded lower at US\$524.50. Palm oil prices traded lower mainly due to:

- Weak demand kept palm oil prices under pressure.
- Palm oil end-stocks remained high and bullish price factors were limited.
- On the back of a stronger Ringgit, coupled with weak prices of other vegetable oils.

Crude palm oil exports duty (after partial duty exemption) for the month of December, 2015.

With effect from 01/12/2015 – 31/12/2015, the CPO export duty payable is NIL.

Palm oil prices in Europe traded lower.

- Crude palm oil price traded lower by US\$0.50 to US\$43.00. CPO discount vis-à-vis SBO widened at US\$175.50 this week.
- RBD palm olein price traded lower by US\$14.00 to US\$596.50 and was at a discount of US\$122.00 against SBO.

WEEKLY PALM OIL PRICE PROFILE

	Daily Prices					Weekly Average		
	18/11/2015	19/11/2015	20/11/2015	23/11/2015	24/11/2015	Present	Previous	Diff (+/-)
1. LOCAL PHYSICAL PRICES (RM/TONNE)								
CPO (Lcl Deld)	2,093.00	2079.50	2065.00	2057.00	2068.00	2,073.50	2,121.50	-48.00
PK (Ex-mill)	1,675.00	1660.00	1673.50	1717.50	1696.00	1,684.50	1,649.50	35.00
CPKO(Lcl Deld)	3,468.50	3439.00	3479.50	3447.50	3460.00	3,462.50	3,443.50	19.00
2. EXPORT PRICES (US\$/TONNE)								
RBD P. Oil (Fob M'sia)	NT	510.00	NT	NT	NT	510.00	524.00	-14.00
RBD P.Olein (Fob M'sia)	526.50	522.00	521.00	NT	NT	524.50	540.50	-16.00
RBD P.Stearin (Fob M'sia)	442.50	NT	448.50	446.00	NT	444.50	443.50	1.00
3. N.W. EUROPE PRICES (US\$/TONNE)								
RBD P.Olein (Cif Rott)	600.00	595.00	597.50	595.00	595.00	596.50	610.50	-14.00
RBD P. Oil (Cif Rott)	587.50	585.00	582.50	580.00	580.00	583.00	595.00	-12.00
CPO (Cif Rott)	537.50	542.50	540.00	545.00	550.00	543.00	543.50	-0.50
SBO (Dutch Fob Ex-Mill)	717.59	725.15	719.28	710.67	718.94	718.33	716.50	1.83
Sun Oil (Cif Rott)	875.00	870.00	870.00	865.00	860.00	868.00	867.00	1.00
RSO (Dutch Fob Ex-Mill)	792.01	794.98	789.61	769.01	780.72	785.27	793.00	-7.73
RBD P.Stearin (Cif Rott)	525.00	522.50	530.00	530.00	530.00	527.50	523.00	4.50
Tallow	650.00	650.00	650.00	650.00	650.00	650.00	650.00	0.00
PKO (Cif Rott)	800.00	780.00	780.00	780.00	815.00	791.00	757.50	33.50
CNO (Cif Rott)	1,080.00	1,075.00	1,085.00	1,085.00	1,100.00	1,085.00	1050.00	35.00
4. PRICE PREMIUM / DISCOUNT IN N.W EUROPE (US\$/TONNE)								
CPO/SBO	-180.09	-182.65	-179.28	-165.67	-168.94	-175.33	-173.00	-2.33
CPO/RSO	-254.51	-252.48	-249.61	-224.01	-230.72	-242.27	-249.50	7.23
RBD P.Olein/SBO	-117.59	-130.15	-121.78	-115.67	-123.94	-121.83	-106.00	-15.83
RBD P.Olein/Sun Oil	-275.00	-275.00	-272.50	-270.00	-265.00	-271.50	-256.50	-15.00
RBD P.Stearin/Tallow	-125.00	-127.50	-120.00	-120.00	-120.00	-122.50	-127.00	4.50
PKO/CNO	-280.00	-295.00	-305.00	-305.00	-285.00	-294.00	-291.00	-3.00
5. FUTURES PRICES (TONNE)								
BMD CPO 3rd Month (RM)	2,318.00	2,299.00	2,290.00	2,282.00	2,275.00	2,292.80	2,320.00	-27.20
CBOT SBO 3rd Month (US\$)	609.18	606.10	613.80	606.54	613.80	609.88	620.00	-10.12
6. LANDED INDONESIA CPO PRICE IN MALAYSIA								
FOB Belawan US\$ (Offered Price)	481.00	481.00	481.00	481.00	482.00	481.20	484.50	-3.30
Landed Indonesia CPO (US\$)	494.00	494.00	494.00	494.00	495.00	494.20	497.50	-3.30
Landed Indonesia CPO (RM)	2,173.11	2,147.91	2,147.91	2,124.20	2,112.41	2,141.11	2,180.00	-38.89
Premium/Discount Vs Lcl Dlv'd CPO (RM)	80.11	68.41	82.91	67.20	44.41	68.61	60.00	8.61

Note : NT : No Transaction ; N.A : Not Available; PH : Public Holiday; UNQ : Unquote;

Source : MPOB Registration of Contracts, Oilworld, Reuters, BMD CBOT, Dow Jones News, Massey Company

